Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 725 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas 87th General Assembly A Bill	
2		
3	Regular Session, 2009 SENATE BILL 8	304
4		
5	By: Senator D. Johnson	
6	By: Representative Harrelson	
7		
8 9	For An Act To Be Entitled	
10	AN ACT CONCERNING THE ELECTRONIC RECORDING	
11	COMMISSION AND THE AUTOMATED RECORDS SYSTEMS FUND	
12	COMMITTEE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
13	COMMITTEE, AND TOK OTHER TOKIOGED.	
14	Subtitle	
15	CONCERNING THE ELECTRONIC RECORDING	
16	COMMISSION AND THE AUTOMATED RECORDS	
17	SYSTEMS FUND COMMITTEE.	
18		
19		
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
21		
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 14-2-305(a), concerning the Electronic	
23	Recording Commission, is amended to read as follows:	
24	14-2-305. Administration and standards.	
25	(a) (1) An Electronic Recording Commission consisting of nine (9)	
26	members appointed by the Governor is created to adopt standards to implement	t
27	this subchapter.	
28	(2) A majority of the members of the commission must be county	
29	recorders.	
30	(3) A member of the commission shall serve a term of two (2)	
31	years.	
32	(4) The terms of the current commission members on the effective	<u>ve</u>
33	date of this act shall expire on September 1, 2009.	
34	(5) Each member of the commission may receive expense	
35	reimbursement in accordance with § 25-16-901 et seq.	



1	
2	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 14-20-107(e)(3), concerning the Automated
3	Records Systems Fund Committee, is amended to read as follows:
4	(3)(A) The Automated Records Systems Fund shall be administered
5	by a committee composed of the county recorders of the counties in Class 6
6	and Class 7 to be known as the "Automated Records Systems Fund Committee".
7	(B) The committee shall meet biannually to review grant
8	applications made by county recorders in Class $1-$ Class 5 solely for
9	purposes directly related to office automation.
10	(C) The committee shall not disburse any moneys from the
11	Automated Records Systems Fund to counties in Class 6 and Class 7.
12	(D) The committee shall expend substantially all of the
13	money from the fund on an annual basis.
14	(E) Each member of the committee may receive expense
15	reimbursement in accordance with § 25-16-901 et seq.
16	
17	
18	APPROVED: 3/31/2009
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26 27	
2 <i>1</i> 28	
20 29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	